GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1807
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 27.07.2022

PROTECTION OF PRIVATE DATA
1807. SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA:
Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any law to protect the private data of the users from being shared by the social networking sites;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether any action has been taken in this regard during the last five years; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken by the Government to protect the interest of the users in future?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(@), (b), (c) and (d): Yes, Sir. Privacy is a fundamental right as declared by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India. Subsequently, the Government introduced “The Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019” in Parliament during the winter session in the year 2019. The Bill was referred to the Joint Committee of Parliament that has tabled its report in Parliament on 16.12.2021. The report and the Bill are under examination.

Further, Section 43A of the Information Technology Act, 2000 and the Information Technology (Reasonable security practices and procedures and sensitive personal data or information) Rules, 2011 provide safeguards for sensitive personal data or information collected. The Rules mandate that body corporate including social media platforms must provide policy for privacy and disclosure of such information. Also, section 72A of the IT Act provides for punishment for disclosure of information in breach of the lawful contract.

Section 43A of the Act also provides for compensation to be paid to the affected users by the body corporate for failure to protect sensitive personal information causing wrongful gain or wrongful loss to any person.

Also, the Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code)
Rules, 2021 notified under the Information Technology Act, 2000 requires that the intermediary shall publish the rules and regulations, privacy policy, and user agreement for access or usage of its computer resource by any person.
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